

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM  
THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN  
DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN.

Supreme Court No. 161492

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

---

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH,  
PLLC, D/B/A GRAND HEALTH  
PARTNERS, WELLSTON MEDICAL  
CENTER, PLLC, PRIMARY HEALTH  
SERVICES, PC, and JEFFREY GULICK,

Plaintiffs,

v

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MICHIGAN  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

---

**The appeal involves a question  
that a provision of the  
Constitution, a statute, rule or  
regulation, or other State  
governmental action is invalid.**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF GOVERNOR AND  
DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)  
Assistant Solicitor General

Joshua Booth (P53847)  
Kyla Barranco (P81082)  
John Fedynsky (P65232)  
Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Department of Attorney General  
Attorney for the Governor and Director  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 335-7628

Dated: September 16, 2020

RECEIVED by MSC 9/16/2020 4:27:05 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vi
introduction.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. The Emergency Powers of the Governor Act applies in the context of public health generally and to an epidemic such as COVID-19 when it imperils the safety of Michigan’s residents. ....	3
A. The COVID-19 pandemic is a public emergency under the EPGA that imperils the safety of Michigan’s residents by threatening their lives.....	3
B. The fact that the EPGA does not list “epidemic” – in contrast to the Emergency Management Act – does not limit the general terms or the authority of the Governor under the EPGA.....	6
C. Nothing in the public health laws of 1945 or the laws present today impinges on the Legislature’s broad grant of authority to the Governor to combat emergencies under the EPGA. ....	9
II. An epidemic in general, and COVID-19 in particular, implicates public safety as that term is used and understood in the EPGA.....	17
A. A legal term of art is one that has a settled, definite, and well-known meaning at common law. ....	17
B. “Public safety” has no discrete, settled legal meaning in the context of the police power, which does not demarcate a line between “public safety” and “public health.”.....	18
C. At the time of the EPGA’s enactment, it was well understood that epidemics endanger public safety as well as public health. ....	20
D. Prior invocations of the EPGA confirms that it covers more than simply law enforcement response to civil unrest. ....	24
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cady v City of Detroit</i> , 289 Mich 499 (1939) .....	19
<i>Churella v Pioneer State Mut Ins Co</i> , 258 Mich App 260 (2003) .....	5
<i>Clements v McCabe</i> , 210 Mich 207 (1920) .....	19
<i>Grover by Grover v Eli Lilly and Co</i> , 33 F3d 716 (CA 6, 1994).....	5
<i>Hamilton v Vaughan</i> , 212 Mich 31 (1920) .....	19
<i>House of Rep v Governor</i> , ___ Mich App ___ (2020) .....	6, 7
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560 (1993) .....	9
<i>Hurst v Warner</i> , 102 Mich 238 (1894) .....	11
<i>In People ex rel Hill v Bd of Ed of City of Lansing</i> , 224 Mich 388 (1923) .....	4, 7, 22
<i>In re Certified Question (Fun 'N Sun RV, Inc. v Michigan)</i> , 447 Mich 765, 791 n 34 (1994).....	5
<i>In re Certified Questions from U.S. Court of Appeals for Sixth Circuit</i> , 472 Mich 1225 (2005) .....	5
<i>In re Jeffries Homes Housing Project</i> , 306 Mich 638 (1943) .....	22
<i>In the Matter of Viemeister</i> , 179 NY 235 (1904) .....	22
<i>Jaarda v Van Ommen</i> , 265 Mich 673 (1934) .....	18

*Jacobson v Commonwealth of Massachusetts*,  
 197 US 11 (1905) ..... 4, 20, 21, 22

*Keho v Bd of Auditors of Bay Cty*,  
 235 Mich 163 (1926) ..... 11

*Lake Shore & M S R Co v State of Ohio*,  
 173 US 285 (1899) ..... 18

*Lake St. Clair Advisory Comm v Milliken*,  
 Order issued Aug 12, 1970..... 27

*League of Independent Fitness Facilities and Trainers, Inc v Governor  
 Gretchen Whitmer*,  
 814 Fed Appx 125 (2020) ..... 21

*McQueer v Perfect Fence Co*,  
 502 Mich 276 (2018) ..... 3

*Montana v Wyoming*,  
 563 US 368 n 5 (2011) ..... 5

*Mooney v Vill of Orchard Lake*,  
 333 Mich 389 (1952) ..... 19

*People ex rel Hill v Bd of Ed of City of Lansing*,  
 224 Mich 388 (1923) ..... 22

*People v Brazee*,  
 183 Mich 259 (1914) ..... 19

*People v Carter*,  
 462 Mich 206 (2000) ..... 5

*People v Covelesky*,  
 217 Mich 90 (1921) ..... 18

*People v March*,  
 499 Mich 389 (2016) ..... 17, 19, 20

*Rock v Carney*,  
 216 Mich 280 (1921) ..... 11

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Gavin Newsom, Governor of  
 California*,  
 509 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2020)..... 21

<i>Staiger v Madill</i> , 328 Mich 99 (1950) .....	15
<i>State ex rel Gurganus v CVS Caremark Corp</i> , 496 Mich 45 (2014) .....	23
<i>Strichartz, Michigan Public Health Code</i> , (ICLE, 1982) .....	15
<i>West v American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co</i> , 311 US 223 (1940) .....	5
<i>Withey v Bloem</i> , 163 Mich 419 (1910) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 10.31 .....	vi
MCL 10.31(1) .....	passim
MCL 10.32 .....	24
MCL 24.248(1) .....	12
MCL 30.303 .....	16
MCL 30.305 .....	16
MCL 30.402(e) .....	8
MCL 30.417(d) .....	7
MCL 333.1111(1) .....	14
MCL 333.2251 .....	13, 16
MCL 333.5501 .....	14
MCL 8.3a .....	18
<b>Rules</b>	
MCR 7.308(A)(2) .....	5
